

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

December 11, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pa. Public Utility Commission
v.
Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.
Water and Wastewater
Docket Nos. R-2018-3001306
R-2018-3001307

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Christine Maloni Hoover".

Christine Maloni Hoover
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 50026
E-Mail: CHoover@paoca.org

Attachment:

cc: Honorable Mark A. Hoyer, ALJ
Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale, ALJ

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Procedural History of Rate Proceedings	11
III. LEGAL STANDARD	14
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
V. QUALITY OF SERVICE	18
A. Introduction.....	18
B. Legal Background.....	18
C. Ongoing Inadequate Service to Water & Wastewater Customers.....	25
1. HVUS’s Water is Not Suitable for Household Purposes Today.....	25
2. Other Service Issues.....	35
3. Wastewater.....	40
D. The Commission’s Finding of Inadequate Service In the McCloskey Case	43
1. Introduction.....	43
2. In McCloskey, the Commission Found That HVUS’s Water is Not Suitable for Household Purposes.....	43
3. HVUS’s Water Quality Issues Are Longstanding.....	44
4. Wastewater.....	46
VI. INDEPENDENT AUDIT	47
VII. NON-UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT PETITION	48
VIII. CONCLUSION	51

APPENDICES

Appendix A Proposed Findings of Fact

Appendix B Proposed Conclusions of Law

Appendix C Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

Appendix D List of OCA Sponsored Testimony and Exhibits

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Berner v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 382 Pa. 622, 116 A.2d 738 (1955).....	19
<u>Brockway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 63 Pa. Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).....	18
<u>Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).....	18
<u>Colonial Products Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 188 Pa. Super. 163, 146 A.2d 657 (1959).....	26, 27
<u>Lower Frederick Twp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 48 Pa. Commw. 222, 409 A.2d 505 (1980).....	18
<u>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</u> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	25
<u>McCloskey v. Hidden Valley Utility Services</u> , Docket Nos. C-2014-2447138 and C-2014-2447169 Order (January 18, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>McCloskey v. Hidden Valley Utility Services</u> , Docket Nos. C-2014-2447138 and C-2014-2447169 Order on Reconsideration (May 3, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>National Utilities, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 709 A.2d 972 (Pa. Commw. 1998).....	26, 27
<u>University of Pa. v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 86 Pa. Commw. 410, 485 A.2d 1217 (1984).....	19

Administrative Decisions

<u>Ashbaugh v. Fitz Henry Water Co.</u> , 51 Pa. PUC 287 (1977)	23, 36
<u>Boyster and Pa. Office of Trial Staff v. Hidden Valley Resort, L.P.</u> , Docket Nos. C-20028823 and C-20039320, Order (Nov. 14, 2003)	9, 49
<u>Kessler v. Shickshinny Water Co.</u> , 64 Pa. PUC 290 (1987)	23, 36
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</u> , 236 PUR4th 218 (Pa. PUC 2004)	43
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Clean Treatment Sewage Co.</u> , R-2009-2121928, 2010 Pa. PUC LEXIS 671 (April 22, 2010)	27
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Co.</u> , 57 Pa. P.U.C. 423 (1983)	19
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Lake Latonka Water Co.</u> , 71 Pa. PUC 507 (1989)	23, 36
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. National Utilities</u> , 1997 Pa. PUC LEXIS 100 (1997)	26, 43
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. National Utilities, Inc.</u> , 87 Pa. PUC 1 (1997)	23
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Elec. Util. Corp.</u> , 237 P.U.R. 4th 419 (2004)	19
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pa. Gas & Water Co.</u> , 61 Pa. PUC 409, 74 PUR 4th 238 (1986)	22, 24, 28, 43
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pa. Gas & Water Co.</u> , 68 Pa. PUC 191, 1988 Pa. PUC LEXIS 457 (Sept. 30, 1988)	24, 43
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.</u> , 71 Pa. PUC 210 (1989)	23, 24
<u>Sutter v. Clean Treatment Sewage Co.</u> , 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 7	24

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)18

66 Pa. C.S. § 501.....28

66 Pa. C.S. § 523.....8, 24, 25

66 Pa. C.S. § 526.....8, 21, 25

66 Pa. C.S. § 526(a)25, 26

66 Pa. C.S. § 529.....9, 14, 27, 50

66 Pa. C.S. § 529(a)9, 14

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501..... *passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Constitution Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments26

52 Pa. Code § 65.8(b)38

52 Pa. Code § 69.711(b)(1).....43
